
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

FULL SERVICE NETWORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

AT&T INC., *et al.*,
Intervenors for Respondents,

TECHFREEDOM, *et al.*,
Movants-Intervenors for Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**JOINT BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN CASE NO. 15-1151**

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
THEODORE B. OLSON
JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
Counsel for NCTA

September 21, 2015

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
MELANIE L. BOSTWICK
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for USTelecom, CTIA, and
AT&T*

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. FSN’S ARGUMENTS FOR RECLASSIFYING BROADBAND ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND LACK MERIT	6
A. FSN Does Not Have Standing To Challenge the FCC’s Rationale for Reclassifying Broadband	6
B. FSN’s Arguments in Support of Reclassifying Broadband Internet Access Service Are Meritless and Foreclosed by Binding Precedent	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT FSN’S CHALLENGES TO THE FCC’S FORBEARANCE RULINGS	12
A. FSN Lacks Standing To Challenge the FCC’s Forbearance Rulings.....	12
B. The FCC’s Glaring Notice Violations Cannot Be Remedied Piecemeal.....	14
C. The FCC’s Refusal To Apply All of Title II Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious	15
III. THE FCC’S FORBEARANCE DECISION IS NOT SEVERABLE FROM ITS RECLASSIFICATION DECISION	21

CONCLUSION.....25

CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2) ATTESTATION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ad Hoc Telecomms. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4, 21
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
* <i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Core Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> :	
* 545 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 13
592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
* <i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Peña</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2, 6
* <i>EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4, 17
<i>Feature Grp. IP West, LLC v. FCC</i> , 424 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
* <i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5, 21, 24
* <i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	2, 7, 8
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12

Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)8

Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC, 917 F.2d 585
(D.C. Cir. 1990).....6

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)18

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....8

* *Verizon v. FCC*, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....3, 9, 10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. III1, 2

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*3, 14, 15

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*:

* § 153(24).....9

* § 153(50).....9

* § 153(51).....9, 10

* § 153(53).....9

§ 160.....18

§ 160(a).....18

§ 160(c).....18

§ 230(b)(2).....15

§ 25116, 18, 19, 20

§ 25219, 20

§ 27117

* § 332.....11

* § 332(c)(1)(A).....11

§ 1302(a).....15, 22

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 569

47 C.F.R. §§ 1.53-1.59.....18

D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7)3, 12, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

2015 Broadband Progress Report:

2015 Broadband Progress Report and Notice of Inquiry,
*Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced
 Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in
 Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to
 Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the
 Telecommunications Act of 1996, as Amended by the
 Broadband Data Improvement Act*, 30 FCC Rcd 1375
 (2015).....19

* *Computer II:*

Final Decision, *Amendment of Section 64.702 of the
 Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer
 Inquiry)*, 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980).....11

* *NPRM:*

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Protecting and
 Promoting the Open Internet*, 29 FCC Rcd 5561
 (2014).....3, 14, 15

Seventeenth Mobile Competition Report:

Seventeenth Report, *Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act; Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Mobile Wireless, Including Commercial Mobile Services*, 29 FCC Rcd 15311 (Wireless Telecom. Bur. 2014)19

* *Stevens Report:*

Report to Congress, *Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service*, 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998).....10

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Respondents EarthLink et al., *NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) (Nos. 04-277, -281)..... 7-8

Broadband Authority and the Illusion of Regulatory Certainty, Prepared Remarks of Commissioner Mignon L. Clyburn, Media Institute Luncheon (June 3, 2010).....24

Industry Analysis & Technology Div., FCC, *Internet Access Services: Status as of December 31, 2013* (Oct. 2014), available at http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-329973A1.pdf.....19
